
Any person who decides to appeal any decision at this Public Hearing with respect to any matter considered at this meeting will need a record of the 
proceedings and for such purposes may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence 
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a written request to 727-399-1131.                                                                                                                     

 Property Posted: June 15, 2016   

THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH 
PUBLIC NOTICE 

A Special Magistrate Hearing of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida will be held 
at the Madeira Beach City Centre in the Commission Chambers, located at 300 
Municipal Drive, Florida 33708 to discuss the agenda items of City Business 
listed below.  

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE 
VARIANCE/SPECIAL EXCEPTION USE  

AGENDA 
2:00 P.M. MONDAY, JUNE 27, 2016 COMMISSION CHAMBERS  

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. SPECIAL MAGISTRATE STATEMENT 

C. ADMINISTRATION OF OATH TO RESPONDENTS/WITNESSES 

D. NEW BUSINESS 

1. APPLICATION 2016.07 

Property Owner:  Richard M. and Kristi J. Juliano Family Trust 
   831 Hawk Landing 
   Fruitland Park, FL 34731 
 
Applicant:  Speeler Foundations, Inc. 
   6111 142nd Avenue N 
   Clearwater, FL 33760 
 
Property Address: 840 Bay Point Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  10-31-15-04500-001-0460 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Urban (RU)/ 
Single Family Residential (R-1) 
 

Request:  Section 14-205 Design criteria for private docks. 
The applicant is requesting a variance to the setback requirements, to allow for a boat lift 
outside of the center one-third of the applicant’s property. 

Required: 20 feet - The center one-third of the applicant’s waterfront property or 
50 feet from the adjacent property, whichever is less restrictive. (60’ x 
1/3 = middle 20’) 

Requested: 10 feet 4 inches  
    Variance: 9 feet 8 inches    
 

2. APPLICATION 2016.08 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
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Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
 
Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-0990 – Lot 99 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 
 

3. APPLICATION 2016.09 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
 
Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
 
Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-1000 – Lot 100 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 

 

4. APPLICATION 2016.10 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
 
Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
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Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-1010 – Lot 101 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 

 

5. APPLICATION 2016.11 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
 
Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
 
Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-1080 – Lot 108 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 

 

6. APPLICATION 2016.12 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
 
Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
 
Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-1090 – Lot 109 
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Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 

7. APPLICATION 2016.13 

Property Owner:  Fikor, LLC 
   PO Box 8544 
   Madeira Beach, FL 33708 
 
Applicant:  BLP LLC, vanSchaik/Beggins 
   PO Box 66313 
   St. Pete Beach, FL 33706 
 
Property Address: 14910 N Bayshore Drive 
 
Parcel I.D. #:  09-31-15-60858-000-1100 – Lot 110 

Land Use/Zoning: Residential Medium (RM)/ 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2) 
 

Request:  Section 110-26 Setback Requirements 
The applicant is requesting to reduce the minimum rear yard setback in an R-2 zoning 
district from 25 feet to 10 feet and to reduce the minimum side yard setback from 12 feet 
to 10 feet for a single-family dwelling unit. 

Rear Yard Required: 25 feet  Side Yard Required: 12 feet 
Rear Yard Requested: 10 feet  Side Yard Requested: 10 feet 
Rear Yard Variance: 15 feet    Side Yard Variance: 2 feet 

 
 

E. OLD BUSINESS 

F. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-07 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-07 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the design criteria for private docks to allow the construction 
of a boat lift that exceeds the maximum width standard and encroach into the minimum side setbacks for docks 
and boatlifts.    

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Richard and Kristi Juliano Family Trust    Speeler Foundations, Inc. 
831 Hawk Landing      6111 142nd Avenue N. 
Fruitland Park, FL 34731      Clearwater, FL 33760 

 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
840 Bay Pont Drive           10-31-15-04500-001-0460 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Urban/Single-Family Residential (R-1)  1953 
 

Variance Request:  Section 14-205, Design Criteria for Private Docks 
   

Minimum Side Setback – constructed in the center 1/3rd of the applicant’s waterfront property line 
 Required:       20 feet on each side  (60 feet x 1/3 = 20 feet)  

Requested:           10 feet 4 inches (west side)    
 Variance:       9 feet 8 inches (west side) 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 14-205 Design Criteria for Private Docks of the City Code.  The 
City has a streamline process for the administrative approval of docks with certain variances provided the abutting 
property owner(s) sign off.  In this case, it is staff’s understanding that one of the abutting property owners chose 
not to sign off on this request.  The applicant has provided a narrative as part of the application package and it 
includes a site plan depicting the request.  These are included in this variance case packet. 
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 
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c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 

e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  The proposed private boat lift is a characteristic throughout the Boca Ciega Bay.  
The majority of parcels have a dock and private boat lift.  The location of the dock was placed prior to the 
applicant purchasing the property and was not centered.  In order to have a both lift of similar size as 
others along the seawall the applicant is requesting a variance.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The size of the dock is not a result of the applicant.  The dock was already in place 
when the applicant purchased the property and therefore not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  Granting of the requested variance will result in the construction of a boat lift that 
is similar in size to other boat lifts in the area including the adjacent properties as shown below.  The 
applicant would not be granted any special privileges as those in the same zoning district.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  With respect to the boat lift, a strict application of the code would not allow the 
construction of a boat lift on this particular property.  The width of the dock does not allow the 
construction of a usable boat lift.  Boat lifts and docks are uses that are commonly enjoyed by other 
properties in this zoning district.   

   
5. Variance Criteria #5.  With respect to the width of the boat lift, the requested variance is the minimum 

necessary to allow a usable boat lift at this location.  At 13’ 4” the width of the proposed boat lift is the 
minimum amount necessary for reasonable use of a private boat lift.  There are other boat lifts in this area 
that are the same size or larger.  The requested 9’ 8” setback on the west side of the property will not 
affect the ability of the adjacent owner to use their dock and boat lift. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the variance is in harmony with the general intent and purpose of 
the City’s Land Development Regulations.  It will not be injurious to the area involved or detrimental to 
the public welfare.  The use of a dock and boat lift is enjoyed by other property owners in this zoning 
district and neighborhood.     
 

V. RECOMMENDATION  
 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to allow a 9 foot 8 inch setback on the west side 
of the property.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 14-205, Design Criteria for Private Docks 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit  A 
 

Zoning Map 
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Exhibit  B 
 

Code of Ordinances Section 14-205 

Design Criteria for Private Docks 

 

 
  

  

 

 
 



 

  Page 1 

Sec. 14-205. - Design criteria for private docks.  

In addition to the design criteria for all private docks regulated by the county water and navigation 
control authority, the following additional design criteria shall apply to those private docks lying within the 
municipal boundaries of the city.  

Private docks to be constructed in the waters of the city shall be constructed so that the length of the 
dock shall not extend from the mean high water line or seawall of the property further than one-half the 
width of the property at waterfront. This requirement may be waived by the city manager or his designated 
representative, provided signed statements of no objection from both adjacent waterfront property owners 
have been submitted.  

Private docks and boat lifts must be constructed within the center one-third of the applicant's waterfront 
property or 50 feet from the adjacent property, whichever is less restrictive. This requirement may be waived 
by the city manager or his designated representative, provided that signed statements of no objection from 
the property owner encroached upon has been submitted.  

Tie piles may be a maximum distance of twenty-five percent (25%) of the navigable portion of the 
waterway from the waterfront property line and no closer than the side setback for a structure located on 
the property to the projection of any side or interior lot line. This requirement may be waived by the city 
manager or his designated representative, provided that signed statements of no objection from the 
property owner encroached upon has been submitted.  

(Code 1983, § 5-202; Ord. No. 934, § 1, 12-5-00; Ord. No. 941, § 1, 5-11-01) 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit  C 
 

Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 

 

 
  

  

 

 
 































 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit  D 
 

Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
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Proof of Notification 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-08 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 99 to allow a 
new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-0990 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 
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e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 
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Zoning Map 
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Exhibit  B 
 

Code of Ordinances Section 14-205 

Design Criteria for Private Docks 

 

 
  

  

 

 
 



 

 

  Page 1 

Sec. 110-206. - Setback requirements.  

The following minimum setbacks shall apply in the R-2, low density multifamily residential district:  

(1) Front yard: 20 feet. 

(2) Rear yard: 25 feet. 

(3) Side yard: 

a. Single-family lots less than 50 feet wide may reduce the total side setback to 12 feet with a 
minimum of five feet on either side.  

b. Single-family and duplex lots, the total side setback shall be15 feet with a minimum of seven 
feet on either side for lots equal to 50 feet and less than 80 feet wide.  

c. Single-family and duplex lots, the total side setback shall be 18 foot with a minimum of eight 
feet on either side for lots equal to 80 feet and less than 120 feet wide.  

d. Single-family and duplex lots 120 feet in width or greater, the total side setback shall be 25 
foot with a minimum of 12 feet on either side.  

e. Triplex lots, the total side setback shall be 20 feet with a minimum of nine feet on either side.  

f. Townhouses: A minimum of 15 feet between each row of townhouses and minimum of 25 
feet on each side property line.  

(4) For only those dwelling units with the lowest habitable space elevated at or above the elevation 
designated on the flood insurance rate map (FIRM); exterior stairs, platforms for mechanical 
equipment, and chimneys shall be allowed to extend into the side-yard setback, but only to a 
depth of no more than one-half of the required setback. Such equipment shall be located in the 
middle one-third of the structure. All mechanical equipment must be appropriately shielded from 
public view with materials including, but not limited to louvers, lattice and the like.  

(Code 1983, § 20-404; Ord. No. 1023, § 3, 11-30-04) 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit  C 
 

Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 

 

 
  

  

 

 
 



































 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Exhibit  D 
 

Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
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Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-09 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-09 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 100 to allow 
a new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-1000 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 
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d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 

e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-10 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-10 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 101 to allow 
a new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-1010 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 
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e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-11 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-11 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 108 to allow 
a new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-1080 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 
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e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-12 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-12 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 109 to allow 
a new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-1090 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 
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e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Variance Hearing 
 

Case No. 2016-13 
 

June 27, 2016 
 

2:00 p.m. 
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SPECIAL MAGISTRATE – VARIANCE REQUEST 

June 27, 2016 
Application 2016-13 

 
I. GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Request: The applicant is requesting a variance to the rear and side yard building setbacks for Lot 110 to allow 
a new single family structure.  

 
Property Owner      Applicant 
Fikor, LLC       BLP, LLC 
PO Box 8544       Van Scheik/Beggins 
Madeira Beach, FL 33708     PO Box 66313 
        St. Petersburg, FL 33736 
 
Property Address      Parcel I.D. #  
14910 N Bayshore Drive           09-31-15-60858-000-1100 
 
Land Use/Zoning      Year Built 

 Residential Medium/      1930 
Low Density Multifamily Residential (R-2)  

 
Variance Request:  Section 110-206(2) and (3) rear and Side Yard Setback Requirements 

 Required Rear:       25 feet  Required Side: 12 feet total and 5 feet minimum Side  
Requested Rear:     10 feet  Required Side: 10 feet    

 Variance Rear:       15 feet  Variance Side: 2 feet 
     
II. BACKGROUND 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 110-206, Setback Requirements, (subsections 2 and 3) of the R-
2 zoning district requirements in order to construct a single family structure.   
  
III. VARIANCE CRITERIA 

 
(1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, building, or other structures for which the 

variance is sought and which do not apply generally to the lands, building, or other structures in the same district. 
Special conditions to be considered shall include, but are not limited to, the following circumstances: 
a. Substandard or irregular-shaped lot. If the site involves the utilization of an existing lot that has unique 

physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity of shape, narrowness, shallowness, or the size of 
the lot is less than the minimum required in the district regulations; 

b. Significant vegetation or natural features. If the site contains significant native vegetation or other natural 
features; 

c. Residential Neighborhood character. If the proposed project promotes the established historic or traditional 
development pattern of a block face, including setbacks, building height, and other dimensional 
requirements; 

d. Public facilities. If the proposed project involves the development of public parks, public facilities, schools, or 
public utilities; 
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e.  Architectural and/or engineering considerations. If the proposed project utilizes architectural and/or 
engineering features that would render the project more disaster resistant. 

(2) The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A self-created hardship shall 
not justify a variance. 

(3) Granting the variance will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied to other lands, buildings or 
structures in the same zoning district.  

(4) Literal interpretation would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning 
district under the terms of the land development regulations, subpart B of this Code and would work unnecessary 
and undue hardship on the applicant.  

(5) The variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land. 
(6) The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the city land development 

regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public 
welfare.  

 
IV. ANALYSIS 
 
Staff has reviewed this request with respect to the variance criteria. Based on this review, staff finds the following: 
 

1. Variance Criteria #1.  Special conditions exist which are relevant to this case.  The lots are 45 feet by 75 
feet and considered a nonconforming lot.  The surrounding neighborhood consists of a number of older, 
Pre-FIRM buildings.  Many of the structures were built between the 1940’s and 1960’s.  The existing seven 
units were built in 1930 as vacation rentals.  Currently, there are seven duplex structures that have caused 
blight for the surrounding neighborhood.  The proposed single family structure utilizes architectural and 
engineering features that will create a fully land development code, building code, fire code, and FEMA 
compliant structure.  In addition, the single family structure will be an environmentally sound, energy 
efficient house that represents state-of-the art technology with respect to project sustainability over time.  
Such may serve as an example for better future house design and resiliency.   
 

2. Variance Criteria #2.  The duplexes were built in 1930 and the property was platted in 1946.  The size of 
the lots were not the applicants doing.  Therefore, this is not a self-created hardship by the applicant. 
 

3. Variance Criteria #3.  The applicant is seeking to construct a single family structure in an R-2 zoning 
district.  The subject property is located in one of Madeira Beach’s older residential neighborhoods.  Many 
of the neighborhood structures do not meet building setbacks due to development occurring before the 
City’s current land development regulations were adopted.  As shown below the rear setbacks are not 
met at the rear of the property.  The rear setback is 25 feet with a building separation to the rear of 50 
feet.   It is evident in the aerial that the rear setback was not met.  Granting a variance will not confer any 
special privileges but will allow for uniformity in the overall design of the neighborhood.  
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4. Variance Criteria #4.  Staff finds that the proposed single family structure is a good economical use of the 
available land and one that will result in a desirable, sustainable concept for the future.  Therefore, 
adhering to the stipulated setbacks would likely work an undue and unnecessary hardship on the applicant 
and the conceptual project. 

   
5. Variance Criteria #5. Technically, the new residential structure could be constructed in a manner that 

meets the building requirement setbacks.  However, the resulting product might not be as appealing as 
the structure currently being proposed.  The developer’s plans show one living level over parking.  The 
narrowing of the homes would result in a need to go two living levels which might also interfere with the 
next zero energy concept.  It would also likely force two living levels rather than the compact one living 
level currently shown on the plans.   Therefore, staff finds that this is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land. 
 

6. Variance Criteria #6.  The granting of the proposed variance to allow the rear and side yard setback 
variance compatible with its neighbors and is not anticipated to be injurious to the surrounding 
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

  
V. RECOMMENDATION  

 
For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance to 
encroach into the side and rear setbacks.  Please note that this single family structure must be fully 
compliant with all other Madeira Beach Land Development Regulations, the Florida Building Code, Fire 
Code, and FEMA/Floodplain regulations.   
 

VI. EXHIBITS 
 
A. Zoning Map 
B. Code of Ordinances Section 110-206 (2) and (3) 
C. Application / Survey / Site Plan / Proof of Ownership 
D. Pinellas County Property Appraiser’s Database 
E. Site and Aerial Photographs 


